Minutes of the Regular Meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Kirkland, held at the Town of Kirkland Municipal Building, 3699 State Route 12-B, Clinton, Oneida County, New York on February 24, 2025, at 5:00 p.m.

Present:

Deputy Supervisor Garry F. Colarusso

Councilwoman Donna E. Yando

Councilman Richard J. Maxam

Councilwoman Melanie L. O'Neil

Absent:

Supervisor Robert J. Meelan

Deputy Supervisor Colarusso called the regular meeting to order at 5:00 p.m. and asked those present to stand for the Pledge of Allegiance.

Deputy Supervisor Colarusso recognized the public in attendance and asked if anyone wished to address the Board. History Professor Ambrose and some of his students from Hamilton College were present to observe a Board Meeting. Deputy Supervisor Colarusso explained the Board and what it does, also about the Village inside of the Town. He also told them about the DRI Award and Hockeytown and what the meaning of both has to the Town and Village and drawing others to the area.

RESOLUTION #14

Upon motion by Councilwoman Yando, seconded by Councilman Maxam, the following resolution was ADOPTED:

RESOLVED, that the Kirkland Town Board approve the Regular Meeting Minutes of February 10, 2025 as printed.

Roll Call Vote:

NAME VC	<u>VOTE</u>	
Supervisor Robert J. Meelan	Absent	
Councilman Garry F. Colarusso	Aye	
Councilwoman Donna E. Yando	Aye	
Councilman Richard J. Maxam	Aye	
Councilwoman Melanie L. O'Neil	Abstain	

AUDIT BILLS

RESOLUTION #15

Upon motion by Councilman Maxam, seconded by Councilwoman O'Neil, the following resolution was ADOPTED:

RESOLVED, that the Kirkland Town Board review and approve the bills as audited: The totals were:

A - 75,746.38

B - 9,444.60

DA - 93,116.12

SS1 - 14,424.37

SS4 - 37.02

Trust - 22,002.80

Roll Call Vote:

NAME <u>VOTE</u>

Supervisor Robert J. Meelan Absent

Councilman Garry F. Colarusso Aye

Councilwoman Donna E. Yando Aye

Councilman Richard J. Maxam Aye

Councilwoman Melanie L. O'Neil Aye

There being no further business to come before the Town Board, upon motion by Councilman Maxam, seconded by Councilwoman O'Neil, the meeting was adjourned at 5:18 p.m.

Donna B. Maxam, Town Clerk